

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 11964 OF 2025**

Mrs.Bharti Kumar Shah & Ors. ... Petitioners  
versus  
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

**AND  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15659 OF 2025**

Ms.Sheetal Harshit Shah ... Petitioner  
versus  
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

**AND  
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15660 OF 2025**

Ms.Sheetal Harshit Shah ... Petitioner  
versus  
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

...  
Mr.Rohaam Cama with Mr.Sidharta Samantaray and Ms.Somya i/b. T.N.  
Tripathi & Co. for the Petitioners in all Petitions.

Mr.Oduvil Mohandas with Mr.J.P.Kapadia i/b. Little & Co. for Respondent  
No.2 -RBI in all Petitions.

Mr.Joel Carlos for Respondent No.3.

..

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
ABHAY MANTRI, JJ.**

**DATE : MARCH 25, 2026**

**P.C:**

1. Let the pleadings in all the Petitions, insofar as the contesting Respondent No. 3 is concerned, be completed, on or before 10.04.2026.
2. If desired, let the rejoinder affidavit be filed, on or before 16.04.2026.
3. List these Petitions, in the same category, on 22.04.2026.

**(ABHAY MANTRI, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**